The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are being presented for illustrative purposes only and, therefore, are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that might have been achieved had the transaction occurred as of an earlier date, nor are they necessarily indicative of the operating results that may be achieved in
the future.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with Guild’s audited historical consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2020 included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed with the SEC on March 24, 2021,
Guild's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 included in its Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 13, 2021, as
well as RMS's audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 included in Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A and RMS’s
unaudited condensed financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 included in Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

GUILD HOLDINGS COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2021
(In thousands)

Guild Historical RMS Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (Note

4) Pro Forma Combined
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 322,005 $ 84,746 $ (496) 3(a)(c) $ (185,786) Note 2 $ 220,469
Restricted cash 4,511 2,021 (712) 3(c) — 5,820
Mortgage loans held for sale 2,153,990 464,254 766 3(b) — 2,619,010
Ginnie Mae loans subject to repurchase right 1,037,266 — — — 1,037,266
Accounts and interest receivable 41,256 1,110 — — 42,366
Derivative asset 47,893 17,059 — — 64,952
Mortgage servicing rights, net 578,690 4,815 — — 583,505
Goodwill 62,834 — — 102,111 Note 2 164,945
Intangible assets — — — 44,600 4(a) 44,600
Other assets 144,931 10,012 — 13,484 4(b)(h) 168,427

Total assets $ 4,393,376 $ 584,017 $ (442) $ (25,591) $ 4,951,360
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Warehouse lines of credit $ 1,883,665 431,181 — $ — $ 2,314,846
Notes payable 165,000 510 — — 165,510
Ginnie Mae loans subject to repurchase right 1,037,640 — — — 1,037,640
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 45,329 27,139 — (11,263) 4(i) 61,205
Accrued compensation and benefits 68,691 13,129 (1,508) 3(d) — 80,312
Investor reserves 16,827 — 1,508 3(d) — 18,335
Income taxes payable 8,717 — — — 8,717
Contingent liabilities due to acquisitions 20,416 — — 63,956 Note 2 84,372
Derivative liability 4,430 1,019 (442) 3(a)(b) — 5,007
Operating lease liabilities 88,816 — — 12,364 4(b) 101,180
Note due to related party 3,634 8 — — 3,642
Deferred compensation plan 98,528 — — — 98,528
Deferred tax liability 103,060 4,596 — — 107,656

Total liabilities 3,544,753 477,582 (442) 65,057 4,086,950
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock 600 — — 10 4(c) 610
Preferred stock 30,000 — (30,000) 4(e) —
Additional paid-in capital 22,571 1,429 — 14,348 4(c)(e) 38,348
Retained earnings 825,452 75,006 — (75,006) 4(e) 825,452

Total stockholders’ equity 848,623 106,435 — (90,648) 864,410
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,393,376 $ 584,017 $ (442) $ (25,591) $ 4,951,360

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

2

GUILD HOLDINGS COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 Guild Historical RMS Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments (Note 3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma Combined
Revenue

Loan origination fees and gain on sale of
loans, net $ 777,347 $ 157,235 $ 1,349 3(e) (f)(g) $ — $ 935,931

Loan servicing and other fees 92,851 635 — — 93,486
Valuation adjustment of mortgage servicing

rights (49,046) — (534) 3(e) — (49,580)
Interest income 29,734 5,510 — — 35,244
Interest expense (30,720) (4,785) — (35,505)
Other income (expense), net 130 (13,935) (188) 3(e)(f)(i) — (13,993)

Net revenue 820,296 144,660 627 — 965,583
Expenses

Salaries, incentive compensation and
benefits 499,287 92,068 273 3(k) — 591,628

General and administrative 58,701 3,371 1,216 3(g)(l) (250) 4(f) 63,038
Occupancy, equipment and communication 29,494 9,431 (868) 3(k)(l) — 38,057
Depreciation and amortization 3,262 1,076 — 3,942 4(a) 8,280
Provision for foreclosure losses 2,019 — 6 3(i) — 2,025

Total expenses 592,763 105,946 627 3,692 703,028
Income before income tax expense (benefit) 227,533 38,714 — (3,692) 262,555
Income tax expense (benefit) 57,991 11,926 — (986) 4(g) 68,931

Net income $ 169,542 $ 26,788 — $ (2,707) $ 193,624
Net income per share attributable to Class A

and Class B Common Stock:
Basic $ 2.83 $ 3.17
Diluted $ 2.81 $ 3.16
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class A and Class B Common Stock:
Basic 60,000 997 4(d) 60,997
Diluted 60,234 997 4(d) 61,231

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

3

GUILD HOLDINGS COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 Guild Historical RMS Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma Adjustments

(Note 4) Pro Forma Combined
Revenue

Loan origination fees and gain on sale of
loans, net $ 1,759,871 $ 340,086 $ 1,861 3(e)(f)(g) $ (2,100) 4(h) $ 2,099,718

Loan servicing and other fees 160,237 1,041 — — 161,278
Valuation adjustment of mortgage

servicing rights (296,307) — (2,444) 3(e) — (298,751)
Interest income 57,649 11,899 — 69,548
Interest expense (60,168) (9,499) 120 3(h) — (69,547)
Other income (expense), net 765 (3,160) 1,437 3(e)(f)(i) — (958)

Net revenue 1,622,047 340,367 974 (2,100) 1,961,288
Expenses

Salaries, incentive compensation and
benefits 953,758 172,794 487 3(j)(k) — 1,127,039

General and administrative 101,948 6,687 2,007 3(g)(j)(l)(m) (500) 4(f) 110,142
Occupancy, equipment and

communication 57,070 18,166 (1,531) 3(h) (k)(l) (m) — 73,705
Depreciation and amortization 7,501 2,295 — 7,883 4(a) 17,679
Provision for foreclosure losses 7,700 — 11 3(i) — 7,711

Total expenses 1,127,977 199,942 974 7,383 1,336,276
Income before income tax expense

(benefit) 494,070 140,425 — (9,483) 625,012
Income tax expense (benefit) 123,493 36,369 — (1,971) 4(g) 157,891
Net income 370,577  104,056 — $ (7,512) 467,121
Net income per share attributable to

Class A and Class B Common Stock:
Basic $ 6.18 $ 7.66
Diluted $ 6.17 $ 7.65
Weighted average shares outstanding

of Class A and Class B Common Stock:
Basic 60,000 997 4(d) 60,997
Diluted 60,056 997 4(d) 61,053

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

4

GUILD HOLDINGS COMPANY
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, and the unaudited pro forma combined statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2020